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Food Empire’s FY2019 net profit jumps 44.9% to a re cord 
US$25.7 million 

Proposes dividend of 2 Singapore cents per ordinary  
share 
 

• Revenue increased by 1.5% year-on-year (“yoy ”) to US$288.6 million. 
• Net profit after tax was higher at US$25.7 million, largely due to rationalisation of 

underperforming markets and the absence of foreign exchange loss in FY2019 as compared 
to FY2018. 

• Proposed dividend of 2 Singapore cents per ordinary share, comprising a first and final 
dividend of 1 Singapore cent per ordinary share and a special dividend of 1 Singapore cent 
per ordinary share. 

• Expanding growth in key markets, streamlining of business operations and strategic mergers 
& acquisitions continue to be the Group’s key focus going forward. 

 
Singapore, 24 February 2020  – Food Empire Holdings Limited (“Food Empire ”, together with its 
subsidiaries, the “Group ”), announced today its financial results for the financial year ended 31 
December 2019 (“FY2019”).  

 

Financial Highlights 
 

US$’000 4Q2019 4Q2018 Change 
(%) 

FY2019 FY2018 Change 
(%) 

Revenue  73,278 69,973 4.7 288,570 284,330 1.5 
Gross profit  27,165 26,791 1.4 111,755 110,857 0.8 
Selling and marketing 
expenses 

(9,447) (11,547) (18.2) (41,500) (47,847) (13.3) 

General and 
administrative expenses 

(11,954) (13,435) (11.0) (39,858) (41,430) (3.8) 

Foreign exchange gain / 
(loss) 

735 (832) N.M 610 (3,541) N.M 

Net profit after tax 4,848 2,612 85.6 25,696 17,731 44.9 
       
Gross profit margin (%) 37.1 38.3 (1.2) pp 38.7 39.0 (0.3) pp 
Net profit margin (%) 6.6 3.7 2.9 pp 8.9 6.2 2.7 pp 
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Revenue by Markets 
 
US$’000 4Q2019 4Q2018 Change 

(%) 
FY2019 FY2018 Change 

(%) 
Russia 28,878 27,122 6.5 112,570 113,305 (0.6) 
Ukraine, Kazakhstan and 
CIS 

19,254 16,998 13.3 69,374 62,788 10.5 

South-East Asia 16,974 17,989 (5.6) 78,267 79,704 (1.8) 
South Asia 2,186 2,567 (14.8) 8,664 8,117 6.7 
Other Markets 5,986 5,297 13.0 19,695 20,416 (3.5) 
Total Revenue  73,278 69,973 4.7 288,570 284,330 1.5 
  
Revenue for FY2019 was US$288.6 million, a yoy increase of 1.5% as compared to US$284.3 million 
revenue recorded in FY2018. This was mainly due to higher sales in local currency terms in the 
Group’s key markets partly offset by lower sales contribution from the Group’s South-East Asia 
market mainly due to rationalisation of underperforming markets and lower translated revenue 
resulting from depreciation of the Russian Ruble against the US dollar.  
 
Gross profit was US$111.8 million, up 0.8% as compared to prior corresponding period, with gross 
profit margin of 38.7%.  

Selling and marketing expenses were lower by US$6.3 million or 13.3% from US$47.8 million in 
FY2018 to US$41.5 million. The decrease was mainly due to rationalisation of underperforming 
markets partly offset by higher manpower cost. 

General and administrative expenses decreased by US$1.5 million, from US$41.4 million in FY2018 
to US$39.9 million. The decrease was mainly attributable to lower provision for doubtful debts partly 
offset by higher manpower cost. 
 
Pursuant to the above, the Group’s net profit after tax for FY2019 was US$25.7 million, a yoy 
increase of 44.9%. Net profit margin was 2.7 percentage points (“pp ”) higher, at 8.9% for FY2019. 

For FY2019, the Group generated net operating cash flows of US$39.3 million mainly due to better 
performance and better working capital management, bringing its cash and cash equivalents to 
US$54.7 million. 

The Board of Directors proposed a first and final dividend of 1 Singapore cent per ordinary share and 
a special dividend of 1 Singapore cent per ordinary share. The proposed first and final dividend and 
special dividend are subject to shareholders’ approval at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting 
scheduled for 23 April 2020. If approved, the first and final dividend and special dividend will be paid 
on 19 May 2020. 

Commenting on the Group’s results, Mr. Tan Wang Cheow, Executive Chairman of Food Empire said, 
“FY2019 was a spectacular year for the Group and we  are pleased to deliver yet another set of 
stellar results. The favorable outcome is a testame nt to the effectiveness of the Group’s 
strategies implemented to address identified proble ms and improve profitability. Moving 
ahead, we will remain focused on growing our key ma rkets, streamlining our business 
operations and looking for strategic mergers & acqu isitions opportunities to achieve 
sustainable growth.” 
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Outlook 
 
The outbreak of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) in China has since spread to a number of other 
countries.  While efforts have been made to limit the advance of the disease, there is still substantial 
uncertainty over the duration and severity of COVID-19, which is expected to adversely affect global 
supply chains and threaten economic growth. 

At this moment, the Group assessed that the health crisis is unlikely to have any direct or significant 
impact on its plans for the year.  The Group expects business in its key consumer markets to remain 
resilient against the backdrop of a moderately acute and well-contained epidemic. 

The Group will continue to invest in branding, product development and expanding distribution 
networks to capture greater consumer mindshare.  It will also carry through corporate transformation 
initiatives to restructure business operations and streamline the organisation into a more cost efficient 
and sustainable global business. 

The Group may face currency volatility in core markets such as Russia, Ukraine, Kazakhstan and CIS 
countries, which could impact the results of the Group. 

Following the success of its first Non-Diary Creamer (“NDC”) plant, which is currently fully utilized, the 
Group has unveiled plans to commence the construction of a second NDC project on its existing plot 
of land located in the Iskandar region of Malaysia.  The project will leverage on existing infrastructures 
and resources and is expected to take place over the next 24 months.  When completed it will 
increase the existing capacity and offer a wider range of NDC products.     

The Group’s Instant Freeze Dry Coffee plant in India is expected to be completed and will commence 
commercial production during the year. 

The Group will take a cautious and targeted approach in evaluating M&A opportunities that are 
synergistic to the Group. 

 

- End - 
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About Food Empire Holdings Limited (Bloomberg Code:  FEH SP)  

 
SGX Mainboard-listed Food Empire Holdings (Food Empire) is a global branding and manufacturing 
company in the food and beverage sector. Its products include instant beverage products, frozen 
convenience food, confectionery and snack food.  

Food Empire’s products are exported to over 50 countries, in markets such as Russia, Ukraine, 
Kazakhstan, Central Asia, China, Indochina, the Middle East, Mongolia and the US. The Group has 
24 offices (representative and liaison) worldwide. The Group operates 7 manufacturing facilities in 
Malaysia, India, Vietnam, Russia and Ukraine.  

Food Empire’s products include a wide variety of beverages, such as regular and flavoured coffee 
mixes and cappuccinos, chocolate drinks and flavoured fruit teas. It also markets instant breakfast 
cereal, potato crisps and assorted frozen convenience foods.  

Food Empire’s strength lies in its proprietary brands – including MacCoffee, Petrovskaya Sloboda, 
Klassno, Hyson, OrienBites and Kracks. MacCoffee – the Group’s flagship brand – has been 
consistently ranked as the leading 3-in-1 instant coffee brand in the Group’s core market of Russia, 
Ukraine and Kazakhstan. The Group employs sophisticated brand building activities, localised to 
match the flavour of the local markets in which its products are sold.  

Since its public listing in 2000, Food Empire has won numerous accolades and awards including 
being recognised as one of the “Most Valuable Singapore Brands” by IE Singapore (now known as 
Enterprise Singapore), while MacCoffee has been ranked as one of “The Strongest Singapore 
Brands”. Forbes Magazine has twice named Food Empire as one of the “Best under a Billion” 
companies in Asia and the company has also been awarded one of Asia’s “Top Brand” by Influential 
Brands.  

For more information, please refer to: http://www.foodempire.com  
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